CHAPTER 85.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE ST. JOHNS SEMINARY, AND THE ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the act entitled an act to incorporate the St. Johns Seminary, approved March sixth (6th), one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven (1857), as well as the several acts amendatory thereof, and the title to the original act of incorporation, be and the same are hereby amended as follows:

That wherever the word "seminary" occurs in either thereof, the same be stricken out and the word "university" be substituted in lieu

thereof.

SEC. 2. That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act be

and the same are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1883.

CHAPTER 86.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MEEKER COUNTY, MINNESOTA, TO ISSUE COUNTY BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ERECTING A COURT HOUSE AT LITCHFIELD, THE COUNTY SEATOFSAID COUNTY, APPROVED FEBRUARY SEVENTEENTH (17TH), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That an act entitled an act authorizing the board of county commissioners of Meeker county, Minnesota, to issue county bonds for the purpose of erecting a court house at Litchfield, the county seat of said county, approved February seventeenth (17th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), be and the same is hereby amended by adding to section eight (8) of said act the following: Provided, That if such proposition to authorize the issuance of bonds shall be defeated at such first or any subsequent election, or if such or any election shall be illegally or irregularly held, or if any irregularities shall obtain at any such election, then in any such

case, upon a petition being presented to him by four hundred (400) voters for that purpose, the auditor of said county be and hereby is authorized and required to call a special election of the legal voters of said county, to be held within thirty (30) days from the presentation of such petition, at a time to be mentioned and designated by such auditor and shall give the same notice of such election to the several town clerks of said county, that he is required to give by section seven (7) of this act, and said town clerks are hereby authorized and required upon receiving such notice to have duly called in their respective towns a special election for the purposes contemplated in this act. At such special election, said proposition to issue bonds shall be submitted, passed upon and determined as provided for by sections one (1), two (2), three (3), four (4), five (5) and six (6), in this act, and with the same force and effect as if the same had been duly determined at a general election as herein before provided for.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.

CHAPTER 87.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION THREE (3), OF CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY (230), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT NUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876), CHANGING THE NUMBER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ST. CROIX BOOM CORPORATION FIXOM FIVE (5) TO NINE (9), AND TO FIX THE RATE OF BOOMAGE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section three (3), of chapter two hundred and thirty (230), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), be and hereby is amended by striking out the word "five" (5) contained in the second line of said section three (3), and insert in lieu thereof the word "nine" (9).

SEC. 2. The rate of boomage as fixed by chapter forty-five (45), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), shall continue to be the rate which said boom corporation is

authorized to collect until the same be changed by law.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1888.